Effect of Activation Recycled Concrete using Different Admixtures
on the Strength and Modulus of Elasticity of the Resulting Cement
Composite
HRBEK Vladimír1,a, ZOBAL Ondřej1,2,b, PROŠEK Zdeněk1,2,c,
ĎUREJE Jakub1,d and TESÁREK Pavel1,e
1CTU in Prague, Faculty of Civil Engineering, Department of Mechanics, Thákurova 7,
166 29 Prague 6, Czech Republic
2University Centre for Energy Efficient buildings, Czech Technical University in Prague,

Altogether, 11 different mixtures were prepared - 2 references mixtures with designation
CEM and CEMREC-5050 and 9 mixtures with other additions. The designation of the other
mixtures depends on the type and quantity of the additive used - the lime hydrate Ca, the fly
ash FA and the slag S. The substitution was 5, 10 and 15 % weight of cement. Water and
binder ratio was same for all mixtures and his value was 0.35. Table 1 summarizes the
designation and composition of the mixtures. All specimens have the shape of beams with
dimensions of 40 × 40 × 160 mm and 6 pieces of each mixture have been made. Individual
beams were taken from molds after 24 hours and stored in a water bath at 20 °C for 28 days.
Tab.1 Designation and composition of the mixtures.
Designation of the mixture
Composition of the mixture [%]
w/b [-]
Cement Rec. concrete Lime Fly ash Slag
CEM 100 0 0 0 0 0.35
CEMREC-5050 50 50 0 0 0 0.35
CEMREC-5050-Ca05 45 50 5 0 0 0.35
CEMREC-5050-Ca10 40 50 10 0 0 0.35
CEMREC-5050-Ca15 35 50 15 0 0 0.35
CEMREC-5050-FA05 45 50 0 5 0 0.35
CEMREC-5050-FA10 40 50 0 10 0 0.35
CEMREC-5050-FA15 35 50 0 15 0 0.35
CEMREC-5050-S05 45 50 0 0 5 0.35
CEMREC-5050-S10 40 50 0 0 10 0.35
CEMREC-5050-S15 35 50 0 0 15 0.35
Methodology and evaluation of experiments
For all fresh mixtures, the consistency and workability was determined using a flow test on
Hägermann’s table [14]. On all test samples, the dynamic and shear modulus of elasticity was
evaluated using a non-destructive resonance method [15]. On half of specimens, the